

# **2022/2023 Electors' General Meeting**

18 March 2024

# **AGENDA**

# **Notice of Meeting**

To: The Mayor and Councillors

The next Electors' General Meeting of the City of Stirling will be held on Monday 18 March 2024 in the City of Stirling Council Chamber, 25 Cedric Street, Stirling commencing at 6:00 PM.

Stevan Rodic | Chief Executive Officer

# **Our Vision, Mission and Values**

#### Vision

A sustainable City with a local focus.

#### **Mission**

To serve our community by delivering efficient, responsive and sustainable service.

#### **Values**

The City of Stirling's core values are:

- Approachable
- Responsive
- Transparent
- Innovative.

#### **Disclaimer**

Members of the public should note that in any discussion regarding any planning or other application that any statement or intimation of approval made by any member or officer of the City during the course of any meeting is not intended to be and is not to be taken as notice of approval from the City. No action should be taken on any item discussed at a Council meeting prior to written advice on the resolution of the Council being received.

Any plans or documents contained in this document may be subject to copyright law provisions (*Copyright Act 1998*, as amended) and the express permission of the copyright owner(s) should be sought prior to the reproduction.



# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>ITEN</u>	M SUBJECT	PAGE
1.	OFFICIAL OPENING	4
2.	APOLOGIES	4
3.	APPROVED LEAVE OF ABSENCE	4
4.	MAYOR'S REPORT	4
5.	ANNUAL REPORT INCORPORATING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023	5
6.	AUDITOR'S REPORT	5
7.	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT	5
8.	ACCEPTANCE OF THE ANNUAL REPORT INCORPORATING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 2023	
9.	GENERAL BUSINESS	6
10.	CLOSURE	6



# **Legislative Information**

In accordance with Section 5.27 of the *Local Government Act 1995*, the general meeting of electors is to be held once every financial year to consider the contents of the annual report for the previous year, and consider other general business. The 2022/2023 Electors' General Meeting was advertised as required under Section 5.29 of the *Local Government Act 1995*.

Section 5.27 of the *Local Government Act 1995* and the Local Government (Administration) Regulations 1996, outline that the Order of Business will be as follows:

#### 1. OFFICIAL OPENING

The Presiding Member to declare the Electors' General Meeting open.

## 2. APOLOGIES

Nil.

#### 3. APPROVED LEAVE OF ABSENCE

Nil.

## 4. MAYOR'S REPORT



5.	ANNUAL REPORT INCORPORATING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
6.	AUDITOR'S REPORT
7.	CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S REPORT
8.	ACCEPTANCE OF THE ANNUAL REPORT INCORPORATING ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
	RECOMMENDATION TO ELECTORS  That the Annual Report for the City of Stirling for the year 2022/2023 incorporating the 2022/2023 Annual Financial Statements and the 2022/2023 Auditor's Report, be ACCEPTED.



# 9. GENERAL BUSINESS

# 10. CLOSURE



#### **FOOTNOTES:**

# Voting

- Each elector present at the meeting is entitled to one vote on each matter to be decided, but does not have to vote.
- All decisions are to be made by a simple majority vote.
- Voting is to be conducted so that no voter's vote is secret.

#### **Definition of Elector**

The Local Government Act 1995 states that an elector may be one of the following:

- A resident, owner or occupier enrolled to vote at State elections within the City of Stirling;
- An owner of rateable property (e.g. an absentee land owner or an owner of business premises, vacant land or other non-residential property) within the City of Stirling; or
- An occupier of rateable property (e.g. a tenant of business premises or other non-residential property) within the City of Stirling.

#### **Speaking at Electors' Meetings**

When addressing the meeting, please use the public microphone, and state your name and address for minute taking purposes.